

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

IN RE: ABILIFY (ARIPIPRAZOLE)  
PRODUCTS LIABILITY  
LITIGATION

Case No.: 3:16-md-2734

Chief Judge M. Casey Rodgers  
Magistrate Judge Gary Jones

This Document Relates to All Cases

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO  
COMPEL PRODUCTION OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS ON  
DEFENDANTS' PRIVILEGE LOGS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DEFENDANTS’ LOGS ADEQUATELY ENABLE PLAINTIFFS TO ASSESS THE CLAIMS OF PRIVILEGE .....	5
A. Defendants Do Not Need to Identify Specific Litigation in Order to Invoke the Work-Product Doctrine.....	5
B. The Descriptions on the Logs Are Sufficient.....	7
C. The Logs Sufficiently Identify Counsel.....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS’ OTHER CHALLENGED “CATEGORIES” OF ENTRIES ALSO FAIL TO JUSTIFY <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW .....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Entries that Include Withheld E-mails and Attachments Together are Deficient.....	13
B. Factual Material Contained in Attorney-Client Communications May Properly Be Withheld as Privileged.....	16
C. Whether Attorneys Are Copied or are Among Several Recipients of a Communication is Irrelevant to the Privilege Determination.....	19
D. Defendants’ Logs Support the Preservation of the Privilege When E-Mails Include Third Parties.....	21
E. Defendants’ Logs Make Clear that the Primary Purpose of the Communications at Issue—whether Relating to Scientific and Product Safety, Business Records, Regulatory and Labeling, or Publicity and Promotional Matters—Was the Provision or Solicitation of Legal Advice or Assistance .....	24
III. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSAL THAT THE COURT ISSUE BLANKET RULINGS BASED ON A SMALL SAMPLING IS IMPROPER .....	26

CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ajose v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6893866 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 23, 2016).....	27, 28
<i>American National Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Chicago v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States</i> , 406 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27
<i>Barton v. Zimmer Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 80647 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 7, 2008).....	17
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Rossville Yarn, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 404319 (N.D. Ga. June 3, 1997).....	6
<i>Dempsey v. Bucknell University</i> , 296 F.R.D. 323 (M.D. Pa. 2013) .....	22–23
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 4077440 (S.D. Fla. July 6, 2015) .....	5–6
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. DiMare Ruskin, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12067868 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2012).....	21–22
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Cherry, Bekaert &amp; Holland</i> , 131 F.R.D. 596 (M.D. Fla. 1990) .....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	5
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	10
<i>General Electric Co. v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 5443479 (D. Conn. Sept. 15, 2015).....	17
<i>Guzzino v. Felterman</i> , 174 F.R.D. 59 (W.D. La. 1997).....	10–11

*Hepburn v. Workplace Benefits, LLC*,  
 2014 WL 12623294 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 18, 2014) .....19

*In re Copper Market Antitrust Litigation*,  
 200 F.R.D. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....22

*In re Denture Cream Products Liability Litigation*,  
 2012 WL 5057844 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2012) .....8, 10, 24

*In re Grand Jury Proceedings*,  
 73 F.R.D. 647 (M.D. Fla. 1977) .....6

*In re Grand Jury Subpoenas*,  
 179 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....21

*In re NC Swine Farm Nuisance Litigation*,  
 2017 WL 2313470 (E.D.N.C. May 26, 2017) .....18, 19–20, 24–25

*In re Trasylol Products Liability Litigation*,  
 2009 WL 2575659 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 12, 2009) .....6, 7

*In re Tri State Outdoor Media Group, Inc.*  
 283 B.R. 358 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2002) .....21

*In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation*,  
 501 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. La. 2007)..... 10–11, 20, 23–24, 25

*Jenkins v. Bartlett*,  
 487 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2007) .....22

*Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 2015 WL 5193568 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 3, 2015).....16

*Legends Management Co., LLC v. Affiliated Insurance Co.*,  
 2017 WL 4227930 (D.N.J. Sept. 22, 2017) .....20

*Lislewood Corp. v. AT & T Corp.*,  
 2015 WL 1539051 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2015) .....7

*McCook Metals L.L.C. v. Alcoa, Inc.*,  
 192 F.R.D. 242 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....20

*Rhoads Industries, Inc. v. Building Materials Corp. of America*,  
254 F.R.D. 238 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....15

*S.E.C., Inc. v. Wyly*,  
2012 WL 414457 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2012) .....15

*Sky Angel US, LLC v. Discovery Communications, LLC*,  
28 F. Supp. 3d 465 (D. Md. 2014).....16

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.*,  
232 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....19

*United States v. Kovel*,  
296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961) .....21

*United States v. Davis*,  
636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1981) .....6

*United States v. Davita, Inc.*,  
301 F.R.D. 676 (N.D. Ga. 2014) .....10, 27

*Universal City Development Partners, Ltd. v. Ride & Show  
Engineering, Inc.*, 230 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....6

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*,  
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....16, 17, 22

*Veolia Water Solutions & Technologies Support v. Siemens Industry,  
Inc.*, 63 F. Supp. 3d 558 (E.D.N.C. 2014) .....28

*Zimmerman v. Poly Prep Country Day School*,  
2011 WL 2601481 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2011).....12

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 .....5, 7

**Other Authorities**

Paul R. Rice, *Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States* (2016–  
2017 ed.) .....10–11, 14–15
